
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

To: Chair & Members of the Budget Scrutiny 
Committee 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Donna Cairns 

Telephone: 01246 242529 
Email: donna.cairns@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
Wednesday, 22nd January 2020 

 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Budget Scrutiny Committee of 
the Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Thursday, 30th January, 2020 at 10:00 hours. 
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 2 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Joint Head of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Thursday, 30th January, 2020 at 10:00 hours in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne 

 
Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 28th November 
2019. 
 

3 - 10 

5.   Proposed Budgets - Medium Term Financial Plan 2020/21 to 
2023/24 
 

11 - 33 

6.   Treasury Strategy Reports 2020/21 - 2023/24 
 

34 - 37 

a.   Treasury Management Strategy 
 

38 - 54 

b.   Capital Strategy 
 

55 - 69 

c.   Corporate Investment Strategy 
 

70 - 76 

7.   Budget Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 
 

77 - 81 

8.   Update from Scrutiny Chairs 
 

Verbal 
Report 

2



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District 
Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Thursday, 28th 
November 2019 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Jen Wilson in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rose Bowler (Vice-Chair), Derek Adams, Allan Bailey, Anne Clarke, 
Jim Clifton, Tricia Clough, Pat Cooper, Paul Cooper, David Dixon, Maxine Dixon, 
David Downes, Andrew Joesbury, Chris Kane, Tom Munro, Evonne Parkin, 
Janet Tait and Rita Turner. 
 
Officers:- Theresa Fletcher (Head of Finance and Resources & Section 151 Officer), 
Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny and Elections Officer) and Thomas Scott (Governance 
Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting were Councillor Clive Moesby (Portfolio Holder – 
Finance & Resources) (up to Minute No. 486), Stephen Kitching (Arlingclose – Client 
Director) (up to Minute No. 483) and Paul Roberts (Arlingclose – Assistant Client 
Director) (up to Minute No. 483). 
 
479 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Jane Bryson, Tracey 
Cannon, Tom Kirkham, Peter Roberts, Dan Salt and James Watson. 
 
 
 
480 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
 
481 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
 
482 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Andrew Joesbury and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro. 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Budget Scrutiny Committee held on 1st August 2019 
be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 4



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

 
483 TREASURY MANAGEMENT BRIEFING BY ARLINGCLOSE 

 
The Chair
[...]
 considered the setting of Council tax.    
 
The Portfolio Holder - Finance & Resources explained that the Executive would look 
to increase Council Tax if it meant protecting the Council’s services. He added that 
the Council was losing Government grants regardless of how much the Council 
increased Council Tax. A Member enquired if a Council Tax increase meant an 
increase for small business rates as well. The Portfolio Holder - Finance & Resources 
advised the Member that these rates were set by the Government. 
 
A Member enquired if there was any financial assistance for struggling small 
businesses. The Section 151 Officer explained that the Council offered a Small 
Business Rate Relief. 
 
The Chair thanked the Section 151 Officer for the presentation. 
 
The Portfolio Holder - Finance & Resources and the Section 151 Officer both left the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 
 
 
 
487 BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 

 
Committee considered their Work Programme for 2019/20.  
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury. 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2019/20 be noted. 
 
 
 

7



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

488 UPDATE FROM SCRUTINY CHAIRS 
 

Members were given updates on the recent work of the other three Scrutiny 
Committees. The Chairs of the Committees gave the updates. 
 
Customer Service & Transformation Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Chair of the Customer Service & Transformation Scrutiny Committee updated 
Members on the work of their Committee: 
 
Between August and November 2019, the Committee had considered a range of reports.  
Some of them had been regular performance monitoring reports such as: 

 

 Corporate Plan quarterly updates 

 Customer Service Standards and Complaints 
 
Other reports the Committee had considered included: 
 

 The review and revision of the Rent Arrears Policy 

 The development of the new website including compliance with new accessibility 
re
[...]
Scrutiny.  To date performance was relatively on track. 
 
The Committee’s current review topic was examining Current and Future External 
Funding.  The Committee had been assessing the Council’s approach to identifying 
funding and how it develops projects and goes through the bidding process. The 
Committee had gathered evidence from a number of internal and external sources 
including more recently the D2N2 Local Enterprise Partnership, which was very 
informative.  The Committee had started to map the evidence to the scope and identify 
potential recommendations.  This work was to be finalised in 2020 before the end of the 
municipal year. 
 
3) In early 2020, the Committee was aiming to complete some additional work in relation 
to the private rented sector, including examining the role of Members and how they work 
with partners.  This was to look also at the approach of housing associations, accredited 
landlords and how the Council can secure improvements and ease any negative impact 
from poorly managed private rented housing. 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro. 
RESOLVED that the updates from the three Scrutiny Committee Chairs be            

noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:50 hours. 

10



 
 

Bolsover District Council  
 

Budget Scrutiny Committee 
 

30th January 2020 

 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan 2020/21 to 2023/24 
 

 
Report of Head of Finance + Resources 

 
This report is public 

 
Purpose of the Report 
  

 To enable the Budget Scrutiny Committee to consider the proposed budget for 
2020/21 for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Capital 
Programme as part of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan covering the 
years 2020/21 to 2023/24, prior to the report being taken to Executive and 
Council.  
 

 To provide Elected Members with an overview of the Council’s financial position 
in order to inform the decision making process.  Any comments expressed by the 
Budget Scrutiny
[...]
FA Code) which requires 
the Authority to approve a treasury management strategy before the start of each 
financial year. This report fulfils the Authority’s legal obligation under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code. 

 
1.2 From 2019/20, the CIPFA Code required that a Capital Strategy be produced 

alongside the Treasury Management Strategy. In addition, the 2018 Investment 
Guidance issued by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
required local authorities to produce a Corporate Investment Strategy. So from 
2019/20 there has been a requirement to produce three separate treasury strategies. 

 
1.3 As in previous years, the Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy provides the 

framework for managing the Authority’s cash flows, borrowing and investments, and 
the associated risks for the years 2020/21 to 2023/24.  The Treasury Management 
Strategy sets out the parameters for all borrowing and lending as well as listing all 
approved borrowing and investment sources. Prudential indicators aimed at 
monitoring risk are also included. (Appendix 1).  

 
1.4 The Capital Strategy is intended to be a high level, concise overview of how capital 

expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity contribute to the 
provision of the Authority’s services.  The report also provides an overview of the 
associated risk, its management and the implications for future financial 
sustainability. The Capital Strategy sets out the capital expenditure plans for the 
period and how they will be financed. It also provides information of the minimum 
revenue provision, capital financing requirement and prudential indicators aimed at 
monitoring risk (Appendix 2). 

 

34

Agenda Item 6



1.5 The Corporate Investment Strategy focuses on investments made for service 
purposes and commercial reasons, rather than those made for treasury 
management. Investments covered by this strategy include earning investment 
income through commercial investments or by supporting local services by lending to 
or buying shares in other organisations (Appendix 3). 

 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 This report outlines the Authority’s proposed suite of Treasury Strategies for the 

period 2020/21 to 2023/24 for consideration and approval by Council on 19th February 
2020.  It contains: 

 

 The Treasury Management Strategy which provides the framework for managing 
the Authority’s cash flows, borrowing and investments for the period. 

 

 The Capital Strategy which is intended to provide a high level, concise overview 
of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity 
contribute to the provision of the Authority’s services.   

 

 The Corporate Investment Strategy which focuses on investments made for 
service purposes and commercial reasons, rather than those made for treasury 
management. 

 
 The above strategies provide an approved framework within which the officers 
undertake the day to day capital and treasury activities. 
 

3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 There are no equality issues arising from this report. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Alternative options are considered throughout the report 
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications  
 
5.1.1  These are considered throughout the report 
  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 As part of the requirements of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice 

the Authority is required to produce every year a Treasury Management Strategy 
and Capital Strategy which requires approval by full Council prior to the 
commencement of each financial year. This report is prepared in order to comply 
with these obligations. 

 
5.2.2 There are no Data Protection issues arising directly from this report. 
 
 
 

35



5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 

5.3.1  There are no human resource implications arising directly out of 
[...]
tly 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or 
Policy Framework 

All  

 
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 
2 
3 

Treasury Management Strategy  
Capital Strategy  
Corporate Investment Strategy  

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

 
Head of Finance and Resources 
Principal Accountant 
 

 
01246 242458 
01246 242459 

 

37



Appendix 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Treasury Management Strategy 

2020/21 – 2023/24 

 
 

 

 
 
 

  

38

Agenda Item 6a



 

Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 - 2023/24 
 
 
 

1 Strategy Details 
 

1.1 Treasury risk management at the Authority is conducted within the framework of the 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in 

the Public Services: Code of Practice 2017 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires 

the Authority to approve a Treasury Management Strategy before the start of each 

financial year. This strategy fulfils the Authority’s legal obligation under the Local 

Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code. 

 

1.2 The strategy outlines the Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy for the years 

2020/21 to 2023/24 for consideration and approval by Council. 

 

1.3 Investments held for service purposes or for commercial profit are considered in a 

different strategy, the Corporate Investment Strategy. 

 

1.4 A further strategy, the Capital Strategy, sets out the Authority’s Capital Expenditure 

programme and Minimum Revenue Provision policy (MRP). 

 
Introduction 
 

1.5 Treasury management is the management of the Authority’s cash flows, borrowing 

and investments, and the associated risks. The Authority has borrowed and invested 

substantial sums of money and is
[...]

0.84% 

0.72% 

Total treasury investments 40.7 0.78% 

Net debt                 58.4  

 

 

 

 

54



 

Appendix 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Capital Strategy  

2020/21 - 2023/24 

 
 

 

 
 
 

  

55

Agenda Item 6b



 

 

Capital Strategy 2020/21 - 2023/24 

 
 
 

1 Strategy Details 
 
1.1 The Capital Strategy was introduced by the 2017 edition of the Prudential Code and 

is intended to give a high level, concise and comprehensible overview to all elected 
members of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury management 
activity, contribute to the provision of the Authority’s services.  The strategy also 
provides an overview of the associated risk, its management and the implications for 
future financial sustainability. 
 

1.2 This Capital Strategy outlines the Authority’s Capital Expenditure programme and 
Minimum Revenue Provision policy (MRP) for the years 2020/21 to 2023/24 for 
consideration and approval by Council before the start of each financial year. 
 

1.3 Investments held for service purposes or for commercial profit are considered in a 
different strategy, the Corporate Investment Strategy. 

 
1.4 A further strategy, the Treasury Management Strategy, details the Authority’s plans 

to invest cash surpluses and borrow to cover cash shortfalls. 
 
Introduction 

 
1.5 This Capital Strategy gives a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital 

financing and treasury management activity contribute to the provision of local public 
services along with an overview of how associated risk is managed and the 
implications for future financial sustainability. It has been written in an accessible style 
to enhance members’ understanding of these sometimes technical areas.  
 

1.6 Decisions made this year on capital and treasury management will have financial 
consequences for the Authority for many years into the future. They are therefore 
subject to both a national regulatory framework and to local policy framework, 
summarised in this report. 
 
Capital Expenditure and Financing 

  
1.7 Capital expenditure is where the Authority spends money on assets, such as property 

or vehicles that will be used for more than one year. In local government this includes 
spending on assets owned by other bodies, and loans and grants to other bodies 
enabling them to buy assets. The Authority has some limited discretion on what 
counts as capital expenditure, for example assets costing below £10,000 are not 
capitalised and are charged to revenue in year. 

 
In 2020/21, the Authority is planning capital expenditure of £6.040m as summarised 
below: 

 
 
 
 

56



 

Table 1: Prudential Indicator: Estimates of Capital Expenditure 
 

 2018/19 
actual 

£m 

2019/20 
forecast 

£m 

2020/21 
budget 

£m 

2021/22 
budget 

£m 

2022/23 
budget 

£m 

2023/24 
budget 

£m 

General Fund 
services 

1.458 2.568 1.868 2.465 1.954 2.870 

Council housing 
(HRA) 

13.728 13.307 4.172 4.177 5.072 5.288 

Capital investments 1.321 2.182 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 16.507 18.057 6.040 6.642 7.026 8.158 

 
1.8 The main General Fund capital projects for 2020/21 include Grants for Disabled 

Facilities £0.900m and the purchase of Vehicles and Plant £0.442m. 
 
1.9 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is a ring-fenced account which ensures that 

council housing does not subsidise, or is itself subsidised, by other local services. 
HRA capital expenditure is therefore recorded separately. 

  
1.10 Governance: Projects are included in the Authority’s capital programme usually as a 

result of a committee report throughout the year. The vehicle replacement programme 
is updated each year and the new requirements are included in the revised capital 
programme. The final capital programme is then presented to Executive and Council 
in February each year. 

 

 For full details of the Authority’s capital programme see Appendix A to this strategy. 
 

1.11 All capital expenditure must be financed, either from external sources (government 
grants and other contributions), the Authority’s own resources (revenue, reserves and 
capital receipts) or debt (borrowing and leasing). The planned financing of the above 
expenditure is as follows: 

 
Table 2: Capital financing 
 

 2018/19 
actual 

£m 

2019/20 
forecast 

£m 

2020/21 
budget 

£m 

2021/22 
budget 

£m 

2022/23 
budget 

£m 

2023/24 
budget 

£m 

External sources 3.076 1.463 1.160 0.900 0.900 0.900 

Own resources 8.451 14.300 4.880 5.742 6.126 7.258 

Debt 4.980 2.294 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 16.507 18.057 6.040 6.642 7.026 8.158 

 
1.12 Debt is only a temporary source of finance since loans and leases must be repaid, 

and this is therefore replaced over time by other financing, usually from revenue 
which is known as minimum revenue provision (MRP).  Alternatively, proceeds from 
selling capital assets (known as capital receipts) may be used to replace debt finance. 
Planned MRP and use of capital receipts are as follows: 

 
 

57



 

Table 3: Replacement of debt finance 
 

 2018/19 
actual 

£m 

2019/20 
forecast 

£m 

2020/21 
budget 

£m 

2021/22 
budget 

£m 

2022/23 
budget 

£m 

2023/24 
budget 

£m 

MRP  0.706 0.757 0.712 0.716 0.454 0.376 

Capital receipts 0.055 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 0.761 0.757 0.712 0.716 0.454 0.376 

 

 The Authority’s full minimum revenue provision statement is Appendix B to this 
strategy. 

 
1.13 The Authority’s cumulative outstanding amount of debt finance is measured by the 

capital financing requirement (CFR). This increases with new debt-financed capital 
expenditure and reduces with MRP and capital receipts used to replace debt. The 
CFR is expected to decrease by £0.712m during 2020/21. Based on the above figures 
for expenditure and financing, the Authority’s estimated CFR is as follows: 

 
Table 4: Prudential Indicator: Estimates of Capital Financing Requirement 
 

 31.3.2019 
actual 

£m 

31.3.2020 
forecast 

£m 

31.3.2021 
budget 

£m 

31.3.2022 
budget 

£m 

31.
[...]
year after which the capital expenditure 
is incurred.  
 
During 2019/20 the Authority took steps to reduce the amount of MRP charged in 2020/21 
and future years.  By swapping the financing of the capital programme from borrowing to 
the use of reserves, no new borrowing costs are planned to be incurred. 
 
Based on the Authority’s latest estimate of its Capital Financing Requirement on 31st March 
2020, the budget for MRP for borrowing incurred in previous years’ has been set as follows: 
 

 

31.03.2020 
Estimated 

CFR 
£m 

2020/21 
Estimated 

MRP 
£ 

Capital expenditure before 01.04.2008 0.169 0.162 

Unsupported capital expenditure incurred 
31.03.2008 – 31.03.2019 

0.588 0.550 

Finance leases  0 0 

Total General Fund 0.757 0.712 

Assets in the Housing Revenue Account 0 0 

HRA subsidy reform payment 0 0 

Total Housing Revenue Account 0 0 

Total 0.757 0.712 

 

69



 
 

Appendix 3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Corporate Investment Strategy 

2020/21 - 2023/24 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

70

Agenda Item 6c



 
 

 

Corporate Investment Strategy 2020/21 - 2023/24 
 
 
 
1 Strategy Details 
 
1.1 The Corporate Investment Strategy was introduced by the 2018 edition of the 

government’s Guidance on Local Government Investments.  It focuses on 
investments made for service purposes and commercial reasons, rather than those 
made for treasury management. 

 
1.2 This strategy outlines the Authority’s Corporate Investment Strategy for the years 

2020/21 to 2023/24 for consideration and approval by Council before the start of each 
financial year. 

  
1.3 The Authority’s Capital Expenditure programme and Minimum Revenue Provision 

policy (MRP) are considered in a different strategy, the Capital Strategy. 
 
1.4 A further strategy, the Treasury Management Strategy, details the Authority’s plans 

to invest cash surpluses and borrow to cover cash shortfalls. 
 
Introduction 
 

1.5 The Authority invests its money for three broad purposes:

Minutes of the meeting


BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District 
Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Thursday, 30 January 
2020 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Jen Wilson in the Chair 
 
Councillors Derek Adams, Rose Bowler, Jane Bryson, Anne Clarke, Tricia Clough, 
David Dixon, Maxine Dixon, David Downes, Ray Heffer, Natalie Hoy, Andrew Joesbury, 
Tom Kirkham, Tom Munro, Evonne Parkin, Graham Parkin, Janet Tait and Rita Turner. 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Clive Moesby, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance & Resources. 
 
Officers:- Theresa Fletcher (Head of Finance & Resources and Section 151 Officer), 
Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections Officer) and Alison Bluff (Governance Officer). 
 
 
591 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Tracy Cannon,  
Jim Clifton and Chris Kane. 
 
 
592 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
593 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
594 MINUTES - 28TH NOVEMBER 2019 

 
Moved by Councillor Rose Bowler and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro 
RESOLVED that subject to the inclusion of Councillor Graham Parkin’s name in Members 

present at the meeting, the Minutes of a Budget Scrutiny Committee held on 28th 
November 2019 be approved as a correct record. 

 
 
595 PROPOSED BUDGETS - MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2020/21 TO 

2023/24 
 

Committee considered a report in relation to the Council’s proposed budget for 2020/21 
for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme, as part of the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan covering the years 2020/21 to 2023/24.  Any 
comments expressed by Budget Scrutiny Committee regarding the proposed budgets 
would be reported verbally to the Executive. 



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
To accompany the reports, the Head of Finance & Resources provided a slide 
presentation to the meeting which highlighted the following; 
 
1) Revenue and Capital expenditure 
2) General Fund (GF) expenditure and income 
3) Housing Revenue Account (HRA) expenditure and income 
4) Council Tax implications 
5) Proposed HRA dwelling rents 
6) Capital Programme 
7) Government Funding 
8) NNDR Growth Protection Reserve 
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding the monetary impact on a Council tenant 
due to the proposed increase in Council housing rent and Council Tax Band D, the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources suggested that would be around £2 per week. 
However, the Head of Finance & Resources could provide more accurate figures to 
Members if requested. 
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding the figure under IT Schemes, the Head of 
Finance & Resources replied that this was in relation to a new Housing Rents IT system 
that would be purchased. 
 
A Member queried the increase in figures for Leisure Schemes and Vehicle and Plant.  
The Head of Finance & Resources replied that the increase for Leisure was the 5 year 
replacement of gym equipment and Vehicle and Plant was the 7 year replacement of 
refuse lorries. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Head of Finance & Resources advised the 
meeting that the increase in Council Tax on Band A to Band C properties was dependent 
on the increase on a Band D property.  In terms of money, the 25% reduction in Council 
Tax for single people would be dependent on the Band of the property they lived in. 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
596 TREASURY STRATEGY REPORTS 2020/21 - 2023/24 

 
Committee considered a report in relation to the Council’s Treasury Strategy Reports 
2020/21 - 2023/24.  Any comments expressed by Budget Scrutiny Committee regarding 
the reports would be reported verbally to the Executive. 
 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy Code (CIPFA) required the 
Authority to approve a treasury management strategy before the start of each financial 
year, and from 2019/20, the CIPFA Code also required that a Capital Strategy be 
produced alongside the Treasury Management Strategy.  In addition, the 2018 
Investment Guidance issued by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG), required local authorities to produce a Corporate Investment 
Strategy.  Thus from 2019/20, there had been a requirement to produce 3 separate 
treasury strategies.  These strategies provided an approved framework within which 
officers undertook the day to day capital and treasury activities. 
 
To accompany the reports, the Head of Finance & Resources provided a slide 
presentation to the meeting which highlighted the following;  
 



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
596a TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

 
a) Treasury Management Strategy 
 
The Treasury Management Strategy provided the framework for managing the Authority’s 
cash flows, borrowing and investments for the period. 
 
• The Authority was exposed to financial risks due to its investments and borrowing. 
• The identification, monitoring and control of financial risk were central to the 
Authority’s prudent financial management. 
 
 
596b CAPITAL STRATEGY 

 
b) Capital Strategy 
 
The Capital Strategy was intended to provide a high level, concise overview of how 
capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity contributed to the 
provision of the Authority’s services.   
 
• Introduced by 2017 edition of the Prudential Code. 
• Capital expenditure was where the Council spent money on assets, such as 
property or vehicles that would be used for more than one year. 
• Assets below £10,000 were not capitalised. 
 
Capital Financing 
 
All capital expenditure must be financed either from:- 
 
• External sources such as government grants and other contributions. 
• The Council’s own resources (revenue, reserves and capital receipts) or 
• Debt, which is borrowing and leasing.  
 
When Capital is Financed by Debt 
 
• Debt is only a temporary source of finance, since loans must be repaid. 
• Therefore it was replaced over time by other financing, usually from revenue, 
which was known as minimum revenue provision (MRP). 
• Alternatively, proceeds from selling capital assets (known as capital receipts) may 
be used to replace the debt. 
• The Council’s cumulative outstanding amount of debt finance was measured by 
the capital financing requirement (CFR). 
• This increases with new debt-financed capital expenditure and reduces with MRP 
and capital receipts used to replace debt. 
 
The Capital Strategy contained: 
 
• Capital expenditure plans – summary. 
• Capital expenditure plans – detail. 
• How the capital expenditure would be financed – summary. 
• The revenue implications of capital debt. 
• Estimated capital financing requirements. 



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
• The minimum revenue provision statement. 
 
 
596c CORPORATE INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

 
c) Corporate Investment Strategy 
 
Introduced by the 2018 edition of the Government’s Guidance on Local Government 
Investments, the Corporate Investment Strategy focused on investments made for 
service purposes and commercial reasons rather than those made for treasury 
management. 
 
The Investment Strategy contained:- 
• Loans and shares for service. 
• Property held for investment purposes. 
• Loan commitments and financial guarantees. 
• Investment indicators.  
 
The Council’s Commercial Investments were:- 
 
• Property - the Council invested in local, commercial and residential property with 
the intention of making a profit that would be spent on local public services. 
 
(The Ministry for Housing Communities and Local Government, defines property to be an 
investment if it is held primarily or partially to generate a profit). 
 
Service Investments:- 
 
• Loans - the Council lent money to support local public services and to stimulate 
local economic growth. 
• Shares - the Council invested in the shares of Dragonfly Development Limited. 
 
In response to a Member’s query regarding support recharges, the Head of Finance & 
Resources advised that these were in relation to back office staff such as Finance, 
Payroll and Human Resources.  The cost of these services were charged to all other 
departments based on how many staff those departments had. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources added that monies in the Transformation 
Reserve had been used to fund capital projects rather than borrowing money at additional 
cost to the Council. 
 
Members thanked the Head of Finance & Resources for her presentation. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor David Downes 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
The Head of Finance & Resources and Section 151 Officer left the meeting. 
 
597 BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 

 
Committee considered their Work Programme 2019/20. 
 



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A new area for consideration in the 2020/21 Budget Scrutiny Work Programme would be 
‘grant funding to the voluntary community sector’.  The Scrutiny & Elections Officer had 
been working with the Deputy Leader on this who wished to raise its profile at Budget 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
An annual debt monitoring report would also be included in future Budget Scrutiny Work 
Programmes and presented to Committee at the first meeting in each new municipal 
year. 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2019/20 be noted. 
 
 
598 UPDATE FROM SCRUTINY CHAIRS 

 
Healthy Safe Clean and Green Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Chair of Healthy Safe Clean and Green Scrutiny Committee reported that the 
Committee was currently preparing for their annual review of the Community Safety 
Partnership.  This was a statutory function of the Committee.  If any Member was aware 
of any particular issues regarding community safety they feel should be addressed, they 
could speak to the Chair in advance of the meeting on 6th March 2020. 
 
The Committee was also looking forward to assisting in shaping the new performance 
framework which would sit under the Leaders Ambition for the Council. 
 
At the last meeting, Committee received the final monitoring report from the previous 
Review of Environment Enforcement.  Due to the current service review being 
undertaken in Environmental Health, the presentation to all Members at Council had now 
been delayed until the summer. 
 
Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Chair of Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny Committee reported that 
both Reviews being undertaken by the Committee were progressing well with the Review 
on Re-letting of Council Properties being at final report stage.  The Committee was also 
looking forward to assisting in shaping the new performance framework which would sit 
under the Leaders Ambition for the Council. 
 
Post Scrutiny monitoring of 2 previous reviews was currently due – these were the 
Operational Review of Standards Committee and the Review of Environmental Health 
and Licensing. 
 
Growth Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Chair of Growth Scrutiny Committee reported that the Committee’s Review of 
Current and Future External Funding was at final report stage and outline 
recommendations had been made. 
 
An extraordinary meeting of the Committee had been held on 22nd January to complete 
additional work in relation to the Review of the Private Rented Sector.  This was an 
additional mini review for the Committee and a range of actions would be put forward with 



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
the help of the new Assistant Director of Development. 
 
The Committee was also looking forward to assisting in shaping the new performance 
framework which would sit under the Leaders Ambition for the Council. 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro 
RESOLVED that the updates be noted. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 1042 hours. 
 
 
 


